

No. 08-17649

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;  
and GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as  
MAYOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, Case No. C-08-4482-CW The  
Honorable Claudia Wilken, United States District Judge*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL  
CONSORTIUM, PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

LINDA LYE (#215584)  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151  
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064  
[llye@altber.com](mailto:llye@altber.com)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. San Francisco’s Ordinance Is An Entirely Constitutional Exercise Of the Government’s Established Authority To Take Incremental Steps Toward The Public Health Goal Of Preventing Tobacco Use and Addiction .....	18
II. San Francisco’s Approach To Tobacco Regulation Does Not Implicate the First Amendment Because The Ordinance Regulates Conduct and Not Speech.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	18
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1976).....	23
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	4, 22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> , 423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 22
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. Bonta</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 1085 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	4, 23
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	3, 21

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

California Bus. & Prof. Code §22952.....	9
--	---

California Gov. Code §§7596-98.....11

California Health & Safety Code

    §1596.795.....11

    §104365-70 .....8

    §104495.....11

    §§118885-915 .....10

    §§118925-45 .....11

    §118948.....11

Cal. Labor Code §6404.5 .....11

California Penal Code

    §308.....9

    §5030.1.....11

California Welfare & Institutions Code §1712.5.....11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Code of Ethics for Pharmacists.....14

Pub. L. 101-164, §335, 103 Stat. 1098, 1099 (1989) .....11

Pub. L. 106-181, Title VII, § 708(a), 114 Stat. 159 (2000), *codified at*  
    49 U.S.C. §41706.....11

Albers, A.B., *et al.*, *Relation between restaurant smoking regulations and attitudes towards the prevalence and social acceptability of smoking*, 13 Tobacco Control 347 (2004).....6

Alesci, Nina, *et al.*, *Smoking visibility, perceived acceptability, and frequency in various locations among youth and adults*, 36 Prev. Med. 272 (2003) .....5

Alamar, Benjamin and Glantz, Stanton, *Effect of Increased Social Unacceptability of Cigarette Smoking on Reduction in Cigarette Consumption*, 96 Health Policy & Ethics 8 (2006) .....5, 7, 8

California Department of Health Services, Tobacco Control Section, A  
*Model for Change: The California Experience in Tobacco Control*  
 (Oct. 1998) .....10

Christakis, Nicholas and Fowler, James, *The collective dynamics of smoking  
 in a large social network*, 358 *New Engl. J. Med.* 2249 (2008) .....5

Doll R., et al., *Mortality in relation to smoking: 50 years' observations on  
 male British doctors*, 328 *British Med. J.* 1519 (2004) .....2

Eule, B., et al., *Merchandising of cigarettes in San Francisco pharmacies*,  
 13 *Tobacco Control* 429 (2004) .....14, 16

Hamilton, W., et al., *Do local tobacco regulations influence perceived  
 smoking norms? Evidence from adult and youth surveys in  
 Massachusetts*, 23 *Health Educ. Res.* 709 (2008) .....6

Hudmon, Karen S., et al., *Pharmacy Students' Perceptions of Tobacco Sales  
 in Pharmacies and Suggested Strategies for Promoting Tobacco-Free  
 Experiential Sites*, 70 *Am. J. Pharm. Educ.* 75 (2006) .....15

Hudmon, Karen S., *Tobacco sales in pharmacies: time to quit*, 15 *Tobacco  
 Control* 35 (2006) .....15

Katz, Mitchell, *Banning Tobacco Sales in Pharmacies: The Right  
 Prescription*, 300 *J. Am. Med. Assn.* 1451 (2008) .....5

Leatherdale, S.T. and Strath, J.M., *Tobacco retailer density surrounding  
 schools and cigarette access behaviors among underage smoking  
 students*, 33 *Ann. Behav. Med.* 105 (2007) .....7, 13, 20

Macy, Jonathan T., et al., *Smoke-free Air Laws and Perceived Norms About  
 Smoking in Four Texas Cities*, Poster Presented at 136th American  
 Public Health Association Annual Meeting and Exposition (Oct. 27,  
 2008) .....6

National Association of Chain Drug Stores, Chain Pharmacy Industry Profile (2008-09) .....13

Novak, Scott, *et al.*, *Retail Tobacco Outlet Density and Youth Cigarette Smoking: A Propensity-Modeling Approach*, 96 Am. J. Pub. Health 670 (2006) .....7, 13, 20

Pearce, J., *et al.*, *The neighbourhood effects of geographical access to tobacco retailers on individual smoking behaviour*, 63 J. Epidemiol. Cmty. Health 69 (2009) .....6, 13, 20

Physicians for a Smoke-Free Canada, *Tobacco Free Pharmacies* (January 2006) .....17

Rigotti, N. and Pashos, C., *No-smoking laws in the United States. An analysis of state and city actions to limit smoking in public places and workplaces*, 266 J. Am. Med. Assn. 3162 (1991) .....10

Siegel, Michael, *et al.*, *Local Restaurant Smoking Regulations and the Adolescent Smoking Initiation Process*, 162 Arch. Pediatr. Adolesc. Med. 477 (2008).....7, 8

Tobacco Education and Research Oversight Committee for California, *Toward A Tobacco-Free California 2006-2008* (March 2006) .....8, 12, 13

Tobacco Education and Research Oversight Committee for California, *Toward A Tobacco-Free California 2009-2011* (Jan. 2009) .....12

*Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People: A Report of the Surgeon General*, U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs. (1994) .....6

*Reducing Tobacco Use: A Report of the Surgeon General*, U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs. (2000) .....6
